

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
 Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
 JONATHAN F. OLIN
 Deputy Assistant Attorney General
 Civil Division
 U.S. Department of Justice
 MICHAEL S. BLUME, Director
 ANDREW CLARK, Assistant Director
 ROGER GURAL, Trial Attorney
 Consumer Protection Branch
 U.S. Department of Justice
 P.O. Box 386
 Washington, D.C. 20044
 (202) 307-0174 (phone)
 (202) 514-8742 (fax)
 Roger.Gural@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

)	HON. CLAIRE C. CECCHI
HEALTH SCIENCE FUNDING, LLC,)	
Plaintiff,)	2:15-cv-05635-CCC-MF
)	
v.)	BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
)	DEFENDANTS'
THE UNITED STATES FOOD & DRUG)	MOTION TO DISMISS AND
ADMINISTRATION and)	IN OPPOSITION TO
STEPHEN OSTROFF, in his official)	PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
capacity as Acting Commissioner of the FDA,)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
)	
Defendants.)	Motion Date: November 2, 2016
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION [1](#)

BACKGROUND [2](#)

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... [2](#)

 A. Medical Foods [2](#)

 B. Drugs [5](#)

 C. Dietary Supplements..... [6](#)

 D. FDA Inspections, Warning Letters and FDA Enforcement Actions [7](#)

 II. Factual Background..... [8](#)

 A. Prastera and Early FDA Communications..... [8](#)

 B. 2013 Litigation [9](#)

 C. Plaintiff’s Communications and Litigation With States..... [10](#)

 D. 2015 Inspection and Current Litigation..... [11](#)

ARGUMENT [12](#)

 I. Plaintiff’s Complaint Should Be Dismissed [12](#)

 A. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Ripe [13](#)

 B. FDA Enforcement Action May Not Be Enjoined [18](#)

 C. Plaintiff Has Failed To State a Valid Claim Under the APA [20](#)

 1. Plaintiff Has No Claim Because FDA Has Not Taken Final Agency Action [21](#)

 2. Plaintiff Would Have No Valid Claim For Unreasonable Delay [21](#)

 D. Plaintiff Has Failed To State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted..... [22](#)

 1. FDA Has Delegated Authority To Determine Medical Foods [23](#)

 2. Plaintiff Does Not Establish That Its Product Is a Medical Food [25](#)

 II. Plaintiff’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Should Be Denied [27](#)

 A. Plaintiff Is Not Likely To Succeed On the Merits..... [27](#)

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Established It Will Suffer Irreparable Harm [28](#)

 C. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh Against Relief [30](#)

CONCLUSION..... [30](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967) 13, 19, 30

Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.,
204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000) 27

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth,
300 U.S. 227 (1937) 12

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. O’Connor,
747 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 16

Baraka v. McGreevey,
481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007) 13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 12

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 20

Biotics Research Corp. v. Heckler,
710 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1983) 16

C&E Servs. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.,
310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 20

Cont’l Group, Inc. v. Amoco Chems. Corp.,
614 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1980) 28

Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999) 20

Dietary Supplemental Coal. v. Sullivan,
978 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1992) 16

Estee Lauder, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
727 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1989) 17

Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc.,
339 U.S. 594 (1950) 18

Felmeister v. Office of Att’y Ethics, Div. of N.J. Admin. Office of Courts,
856 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1988) 17

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 22

Hohe v. Casey,
868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989) 28

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 8, 15, 21

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004) 27

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 28

Massie v. U.S. HUD,
620 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2010) 21

Mobil Expl. & Producing U.S., Inc. v. DOI,
180 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999) 15

Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.,
498 U.S. 211 (1991) 22, 30

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012) 23

Munaf v. Green,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 27, 28

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 16, 25

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 21

Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharms. Co.,
290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002) 28

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 13, 14

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 28

Parke, Davis & Co. v. Califano,
564 F.2d 1200 (6th Cir. 1977) 19

Pharmadyne Labs. v. Kennedy,
596 F.2d 568 (3d Cir. 1979) 19

S.R.P. v. United States,
676 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2012) 12

Se. Minerals, Inc. v. Harris,
622 F.2d 758 (5th Cir. 1980) 19

Sw. Pa. Growth All. v. Browner,
121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997) 17, 25

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 20

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 18

United States v. Alcon Labs.,
636 F.2d 876 (1st Cir. 1981) 19

United States v. Nordic Vill.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992) 20

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am.s United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 12

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
435 U.S. 519 (1978) 22

Warren Gen. Hosp. v. Amgen Inc.,
643 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2011) 13

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 27, 28

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 21

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 20

21 U.S.C. § 2..... 11, 12

21 U.S.C. § 6..... 26

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1) 5, 25

21 U.S.C. § 321(ff) 6

21 U.S.C. § 321(s)..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 332..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 19

21 U.S.C. § 334..... 8

21 U.S.C. § 342(a) 17

21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(2)(C) 5, 26

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6) 7

21 U.S.C. § 348(a) 5, 26

21 U.S.C. § 353(b) 24
 21 U.S.C. § 355(a) 5
 21 U.S.C. § 355(b) 29
 21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(7) 5
 21 U.S.C. § 360ee(b)(3) 2, 23, 25
 21 U.S.C. § 371(a) 24
 21 U.S.C. § 374(a) 7
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 20
 28 U.S.C. § 1346 20
 28 U.S.C. § 2201-02 20

Other

21 C.F.R. pts. 73, 74 5
 21 C.F.R. pt. 110 5
 21 C.F.R. pt. 111 7
 21 C.F.R. pt. 172 5
 21 C.F.R. § 10.30 22
 21 C.F.R. § 170.30 5, 26
 21 C.F.R. § 10.85(k) 15
 21 C.F.R. § 101.9(j)(8) 3
 21 C.F.R. § 170.3(e)(l) 5
 21 C.F.R. § 314.200(e)(5) 6
 21 C.F.R. § 101.9(j)(8)(ii) 25
 56 Fed. Reg. 60,366 4
 61 Fed. Reg. 60,661 3
 61 Fed. Reg. 60,666 24
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1), 12(b)(6) 1
